
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

No. SJC-08860

HILLARY GOODRIDGE, JULIE GOODRIDGE, DAVID WILSON,
ROBERT COMPTON, MICHAEL HORGAN, EDWARD BALMELLI,
MAUREEN BRODOFF, ELLEN WADE, GARY CHALMERS, RICHARD
LINNELL, HEIDI NORTON GINA SMITH, GLORIA BAILEY, AND
LINDA DAVIES,

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND DR. HOWARD KOH,
in his official capacity as
COMMISSIONER OF DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH,

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE OF THE RELIGIOUS COALITION FOR
THE FREEDOM TO MARRY, AND OTHERS (HEREIN LISTED ON THE
INSIDE FRONT COVER) IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS**

Lisa Rae, Esq. (BBO# 648298)
Kenneth Elmore, Esq. (BBO# 652155)
PEABODY & ARNOLD LLP
50 Rowes Wharf
Boston, Massachusetts 02110
T: 617.951.2100

Arthur Berney, Esq.
Josephine Ross, Esq. (BBO# 545705)
BOSTON COLLEGE LAW SCHOOL
885 Centre Street
Newton, MA 02459
T: 617.552.0604

Dated: November 8, 2002

ADDITIONAL AMICI:

DIGNITYUSA

DIGNITY BOSTON

THE JEWISH RECONSTRUCTIONIST FEDERATION

KESHET

UNITARIAN UNIVERSALIST ASSOCIATION

UNITARIAN UNIVERSALIST MINISTERS ASSOCIATION
MASSACHUSETTS BAY DISTRICT CHAPTER

UNITED CHURCH OF CHRIST COALITION FOR LGBT
CONCERNS

UNITED FELLOWSHIP OF METROPOLITAN COMMUNITY
CHURCHES

COVENANT OF THE GODDESS

CHURCH OF THE SACRED EARTH; A UNION OF PAGAN
CONGREGATIONS

INDIVIDUAL REPRESENTATIVES OF FAITH COMMUNITIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF THE INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. CIVIL MARRIAGE IS A LEGAL RELATIONSHIP COMPLETELY SEPARABLE FROM THE RELIGIOUS RITE OF MARRIAGE ... 4

 A. CIVIL MARRIAGE IS A LEGAL STATUS CREATED BY THE STATE. 4

 B. RELIGIOUS WEDDINGS ARE RITES CREATED BY COMMUNITIES OF FAITH. 6

 C. THE HISTORY OF MARRIAGE IN THE COLONIES AND THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS SUPPORT THE INDEPENDENT AND SEPARATE NATURE OF CIVIL MARRIAGE AND RELIGIOUS CEREMONIES. 8

 D. ALTHOUGH THE COMMONWEALTH’S MARRIAGE SCHEME ALLOWS SOME RELIGIOUS OFFICIALS TO PLAY A ROLE IN SOLEMNIZATION, RELIGIOUS RITES AND CIVIL MARRIAGE REMAIN SEPARATE, AUTONOMOUS REALMS. 13

II. MANY RELIGIOUS TRADITIONS CELEBRATE THE UNIONS OF SAME-SEX COUPLES IN THEIR RELIGIOUS COMMUNITIES AND SUPPORT CIVIL MARRIAGE RIGHTS FOR SAME-SEX COUPLES. 15

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Attorney General v. Desilets, 418 Mass. 316, 322-23
(1994) 15

Adams v. Howe, 14 Mass. 340, 346 (1817) 15

Colo v. Treasurer and Receiver General, 378 Mass. 550,
557 (1979) 24

Comm. v. Joyce, 382 Mass. 222, 223 (1981) 23

DeMatteo v. DeMatteo, 436 Mass. 18, 31 (2002) 6

Gould v. Gould, 78 Conn. 242 (1905) 11

Inhab. of Milford v. Inhab. of Worcester, 7 Mass. (1
Tyng) 48, 51 (1810) 12

Opinion of the Justices, 214 Mass. 599, 601 (1913) .. 23

Pielech v. Massasoit Greyhound, Inc., 423 Mass. 534,
540 (1996) 23

Society of Jesus of New England v. Boston Landmarks
Commission, 409 Mass. 38, 41-43 (1990) 15

Statutes

Constitution of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts,
Article 2 14

Constitution of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts,
Article 3 22

Charters and General Laws of the Colony and Province
of Massachusetts Bay 242 (1814) 11

General Lauues and Libertyes Concerning the
Inhabitants of the Massachusets, reprinted in 1 The
Laws and Liberties of Massachusetts 1641-1691 44
(John D. Cushing ed. 1976) 12

G.L. c. 207 2

G.L. c. 207, § 1 5

G.L. c. 207, § 2 5

G.L. c. 207, § 4 5

G.L. c. 207, § 6 5

G.L. c. 207, § 7 5

G.L. c. 207, § 19 5

G.L. c. 207, § 20 5

G.L. c. 207, § 28 5

G.L. c. 207, § 28A 5

G.L. c. 207, § 30 5

G.L. c. 207, § 38 3,5,13

G.L. c. 207, §§ 38-43 5

G.L. c. 207, § 45 5

Prov.Laws A.D. 1692, c. 12, §1 11

Other Authorities

American Friends Service Committee, Statement of the
Board of the American Friends Service Committee Upon
Filing and Amicus Brief in the State of Hawai’I in
the Same Gender Marriage Case of Baehr v. Miike (Nov.
17, 1996) 19

<u>An admonition to Parliament</u>	10
Bradford, William, <u>Of Plymouth Plantation, 1620-1647,</u> (Samuel Eliot Morison ed.) (1953)	11
Bylaws of The Universal Fellowship of Metropolitan Community Churches, Article III, Section C pertaining to Rites of the Church	22
<u>Catechism of the Catholic Church - The Sacrament of Matrimony</u>	8
Central Conference of American Rabbis, Resolution On Gay and Lesbian Marriage adopted by the 107th Annual Convention of CCAR, March 1996	21
Clark, Jr., Homer H., <u>The Law of Domestic Relations in the United States</u> 31 (2d ed. 1988)	10
Epstein, William <u>Issues of Principle and Expediency in the Controversy over Prohibitions to Ecclesiastical Courts in England</u> , 1 J. Legal Hist. 211, 228-30 (No. 3 1980)	10
Harris, Mark W., <u>Unitarian Universalist Origins: Our Historic Faith</u> (October 2002)	18
History of Unitarian Universalist Involvement in and Support of Bisexual, Gay, Lesbian and Transgender Issues and General Assembly Resolutions	19
Howard, George Elliott, <u>A History Of Matrimonial Institutions</u> 143 - 46 (1904)	9
Leadership Council of Conservative Judaism, <u>Statement on Inter-marriage</u> (Mar. 7, 1995)	7
Massachusetts Conference, United Church of Christ, <u>Our History: The Massachusetts Conference</u> (October 2002)	18
Religious Coalition for the Freedom to Marry, <u>Declaration of Religious Support For the Freedom of Same-Gender Couples to Marry</u>	16

Union of American Hebrew Congregations General
Assembly Resolution adopted October 29-November 2,
1997 20

Willison, G.F., The Pilgrim Reader (1953) 9
